
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23rd September, 2013 
 

3.00 pm 
 

Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 

Monday, 23 September 2013, at 3.00 pm Ask for: Peter Sass 
Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A J King, MBE (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (2) Mr J Elenor and Mr A Terry 
 

Labour (1) Mr W Scobie 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
1 Substitutes  
2 Declarations of Interest on any items on this agenda  
3 Minutes - 25 July 2013 (Pages 5 - 6) 
4 Review of the County Council Elections 2013 (Pages 7 - 18) 
5 Electoral Review of Kent County Council's Area (Pages 19 - 24) 
6 Swale Community Governance Review (Pages 25 - 38) 

 
 
 



7  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS  
 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 

(During this item the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
  

8 County Returning Officer remuneration (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 13 September 2013 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Swale 3, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 July 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr J Elenor, Mr M Heale (Substitute for Mr A Terry), Mr A J King, MBE and 
Mr G Lymer (Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr B Neaves 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Ms D Fitch 
(Democratic Services Manager (Council)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
3. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr A H T Bowles proposed and Mr G Lymer seconded that Mr A J King MBE be 
elected Vice-Chairman.  No other nominations were received. 
  
RESOLVED that Mr A J King, MBE be elected Vice-Chairman of the Electoral and 
Boundary Review Committee  
  
 
4. Minutes - 27 February and 23 May 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) In relation to minute no 26 (6)(c) of the meeting held on 27 February 2013, the 
Chairman informed the Committee that information was being collated from the 
District Councils on the County Council elections and a report would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Committee. This report would also include the outcome of the 
review on the role of the County Returning Officer. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 February and 23 May 
2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
5. Electoral Review of Shepway - Draft recommendations  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Democratic Services Manager (Council) introduced a report which 
provided information on the draft recommendations from the electoral review of 
Shepway District published by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) on 18 June which were the subject of a consultation which would 
close on 9 September 2013.  The recommendations would reduce the number of 
Councillors on Shepway District Council from 46 to 30 and the number of wards from 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

 

22 to 13.  A map illustrating the proposed wards and the current County Council 
electoral divisions was circulated at the meeting. 
 
(2) Mr Wild informed the Committee that a letter had been received from the 
LGBCE stating that that there would be a review of Kent County Council electoral 
divisions and the number of Members prior to the 2017 County Council elections. A 
report setting out further details of the proposed review would be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that consultation on the LGCBE draft recommendations for 
Shepway be noted. 
 
 
6. Electoral Review of Canterbury  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Democratic Services Manager (Council) introduced a report which 
informed the Committee of the current Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) consultation, which invited proposals for the number of Councillors 
who should sit on Canterbury City Council.  The Commission was initially consulting 
on reducing the number of Councillors from 50 to 38.  There would be a twelve week 
consultation from 24 September to 16 December 2013 on their recommendations 
and a report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2) The comments received from Mr M Harrison, as a local Member, were read 
out to the Committee.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the initial proposal by the LGBCE to reduce the number of 
Councillors on Canterbury City Council from 50 to 38 be noted and consideration be 
given to responding to the public consultation at the next meeting of the Committee.  
  
 
 

Page 6



   
From: Graham Gibbens, Chairman of the Electoral and Boundary 

Review Committee 
 
 Geoff Wild, Director of Governance & Law and County 

Returning Officer 
To:   Electoral & Boundary Review Committee – 23 September 

2013 
 Subject:  Review of the County Council Elections 2013  
Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary:   This report assesses the role and responsibilities of the County 
Returning Officer (CRO) in co-ordinating the County Council Elections in May 
2013 and makes a number of recommendations as to future practice. 

1. Introduction 
(1) 2013 was the first year since 1993 that the County Council Elections 
were not combined on the same day as any other major elections, which 
together with a number of other factors set out below, led to a significant re-
evaluation and elevation of the County Returning Officer’s (CRO) role as the co-
ordinator of the elections during the 18 month period immediately prior to 
election day. The factors that influenced the CRO’s approach to this year’s 
County Council Elections can be summarised as follows: 
 

(a) The designation by the County Council in December 2011 of the Director 
of Governance & Law as CRO, which led to a root and branch review of 
election planning, processes, finance and documentation; 

 
(b) The significant increase in importance of the regulatory and supervisory 

role of the Electoral Commission (EC), particularly in relation to the 
establishment and monitoring of national performance standards for 
Returning Officers; 

 
(c) The findings of the Kent Audit review of Kent County Council Elections in 

2005 and 2009, published in December 2011, which made a number of 
specific recommendations in relation to:  

 
(i) the submission of accurate and detailed election cost estimates 

from the District Councils;  
(ii) the standardisation of expenditure returns from the District 

Councils to substantiate claims;  
(iii) clear advice and guidance to District Councils on the treatment of 

VAT;  
(iv) the sign-off process within each District Council for all election 

claims; and  
(v) the imposition of a specific deadline for the submission of all 

election accounts from District Councils. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



   
(d) The previous absence of any meaningful involvement of elected 

Members in discussing and endorsing the planning framework within 
which the CRO performed his role and the importance of clear Member-
level approval via this Committee for capping the fees and charges 
claimed by the District Councils for various aspects of the election; 

  
(e) The absence of any procedural guidance, d
[...]
people should be able to trust the way elections work; and 
 
(c) No undue influence: there should be no undue influence in the way 

elections work 
  

Page 8



   
(4) The performance standards aim to focus on outcomes rather than simply 
on the completion of various processes. However, the timely and effective 
completion of some key processes with measurable outputs is predictive of 
well-conducted elections. The standards therefore seek to measure outputs, 
which if achieved, will deliver certain outcomes. The specific areas covered by 
the performance standards are as follows: 
 

(a) Planning and Organisation 
(b) Administering the Poll 
(c) Absent Voting 
(d) Verifying and counting the votes 
(e) After the declaration of the results 

 
(5) There are 10 key performance standards, which include 37 specific 
requirements in total. The EC provides advice and guidance to ROs to assist 
them in meeting the standards and the performance framework is now an 
integral part of the administration of elections.  
 
(6)  With regard to the County Council Elections in May 2013, the CRO 
engaged with the District Councils at a very early stage in the election planning 
process. Shortly after the County Council decision on his appointment, in 
February 2012, a meeting was held with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Kent Association of Electoral Registration Officers and Staff (Kent AEROs) 
to discuss the revised EC performance standards issued in December 2011 and 
the Kent Audit review of the previous County Council Elections in 2005 and 
2009. This was an extremely positive meeting in terms of the CRO setting out 
his expectations of the District Councils and to listen to the feedback from the 
District Councils in relation to the County Council’s role and responsibilities for 
previous elections and what the expectations on the CRO were going forward. 
Early agreement was secured that the CRO and Districts would adhere to the 
processes and information gathering exercises required by the EC, as set out in 
the revised performance standards and related documents.  
 
(7) In March 2012, the CRO hosted a meeting with the Kent AEROs and 
secured agreement to the planning process and associated documentation 
(Project Plan and Risk Register), which were based on the EC specimen 
documents. A discussion also took place on the findings of the Kent Audit 
review of the County Council Elections in 2005 and 2009, which were important 
to ensure that previous problems were not repeated. As a direct result of 
implementing the Kent Audit recommendations, the following new arrangements 
were agreed by all 12 District Councils in Kent, and put in place for the 2013 
County Council Elections:  
 

(a) The advance payments made to District Councils for their work on the 
elections were in accordance with EC guidance and based upon detailed 
cost estimates being supplied; 

 
(b) The format for submitting election expenditure returns was defined by the 

County Council so that all District Councils were working to a consistent 
level and expectation; 

 

Page 9



   
(c) A deadline was set for District Councils to submit their final accounts 

following the elections, so that the final total costs could be verified and 
audited and final accounts paid in the same financial year as the 
elections took place; and 

 
(d) Clear definitions of the limits and detail of allowable expenditure were 

provided by the County Council following Member approval via this 
Committee. In particular, KCC specified how District Councils should 
deal with VAT, which was dealt with inconsistently in previous elections.  

 
(8) Regular liaison and contact with key personnel at the District Councils 
was maintained throughout the planning period and further meetings were held 
as necessary (September 2012 and February 2013). The timing of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner Elections in November 2012 was not ideal in terms of 
enabling the District Councils to have as much preparation time as they might 
have liked towards the end of 2012 for the County Council Elections, but the 
CRO was satisfied with the way the District Councils planned for the elections 
and organised their resources. As part of the EC’s monitoring process, the CRO 
met with the EC’s regional manager in March 2013 to discuss the approach 
being taken to planning and organising the elections. The regional manager 
was entirely satisfied with the CRO’s arrangements and confirmed that they met 
with the EC’s full endorsement. 
 
(9) The Head of Democratic Services provided invaluable support for the 
CRO in his duties and was responsible for much of the day-to-day contact with 
the Deputy Returning Officers (DROs) and their staff in the 12 District Councils, 
responding to queries and chasing documentation and responses to information 
requests.  
 
(10) The documentation that the District Councils were responsible for 
completing helped to establish a clear timeline of tasks and responsibilities and 
provided a useful checklist for the CRO. This approach ensured that election 
planning was on track and that the directions issued by the CRO were being 
applied consistently across the 12 District areas. The monitoring returns from 
the District Councils also gave advanced warning of potential problems, which 
the CRO was able to use to intervene and help resolve, such as the availability 
of alternative venues for use as polling stations.  
 
(11) In summary, the CRO’s approach to planning and co-ordinating the 
County Council Elections in May 2013 was robust and thorough, but did not 
require from the District Councils any more information than they would have 
had to supply to the EC for any other major elections. The documentation 
issued to the District Councils for completion during the planning process 
followed as closely as possible the EC templates and regular contact and 
liaison with the DROs was maintained throughout the pre-election period 
[...]
nts.   
 
4. Candidates’ Nomination Papers 
 
(1) In the run up to the elections, the CRO received a number of allegations 
from members of the public about the accuracy and validity of some of the 
candidates’ nominations for one political party. As is normal with allegations of 
potential electoral fraud, the complaints were referred to Kent Police. 
 
(2) The Committee is advised that when a Returning Officer receives a 
nomination form, they are legally required to consider those papers at face 
value. The Returning Officer is not permitted to investigate candidates or their 
particulars, other than to consider the papers submitted and ensure they are in 
order. Any candidate standing in a local government election is permitted to 
give a commonly used name. If they do, this name is used in place of their full 
name on official statements, election notices and ballot papers. Case law and 
guidance from the EC requires that this name is considered only at face value. 
Indeed, it its guidance to Returning Officers, the EC states: 
 

“It is not for you as Returning Officer to decide whether the given 
commonly used name is a ‘name’ as such or to embark on any enquiries. 
It is the candidate’s responsibility to complete the nomination form and to 
be satisfied that the given commonly used name is a name that they 
genuinely commonly use.” 

 
Page 11



   
(3) The CRO was satisfied that the DROs involved had complied fully with 
electoral legislation, case law and EC guidance and there was full co-operation 
with the Kent Police investigation. It is understood that an individual was 
charged with offences under electoral legislation relating to these nominations. 
 
5. Rejected Postal Votes and Spoilt Ballot Papers 
 
(1) Two of the factors relating to the counting of the votes that often attract 
interest and comment are the number of postal votes that are rejected and the 
number of rejected or spoilt ballot papers. 
 
(2) Returned postal ballot packs must be re
[...]
hat the failures 
with the system on 3 May were so significant that the Council was terminating 
the contract immediately and would not be making any payment for the system. 
The company has not challenged the contents of this communication.  
 
(4) Looking forward to 2017, the CRO intends to work with the suppliers of 
the Council’s Committee Management system with a view to developing an 
alternative system for displaying the election results, thus avoiding the need to 
engage a third party.   
 
8. Candidates’ expenses 
 
(1) In accordance with sections 81 and 82 of the Representation of the 
People Act 1983, agents for candidates standing at local government elections 
are required to submit a spending return and declaration to the Returning 
Officer within 35 calendar days of the election results being declared. This 
deadline was 7 June 2013. A separate declaration by each candidate must be 
submitted within 7 working days of the spending return being submitted. 

Page 14



   
Whether or not a candidate has been elected, failure to submit a spending 
return or declaration without an authorised excuse is a criminal offence, even if 
it is a nil return indicating that no money was spent on the election campaign by 
a particular candidate.  
 
(2) As at 10 June 2013, some 64 agents’ spending returns and candidates’ 
declarations were outstanding out of a total of 403 candidates. The CRO sent 
chasing letters to those affected and, by 25 July, all outstanding documentation 
had been received, was in order and made available for public inspection in 
accordance with the legislation.  
 
9. Election cost estimates and accounts 
 
(1) One of the main recommendations from the 2011 Kent Audit review of 
the County Council elections in 2005 and 2009 was to ensure that any advance 
payments made to the District Councils were in accordance with EC guidance 
and based upon detailed cost estimates being supplied prior to payments being 
made. In addition, it was recommend
[...]
ions in 2017 and future years to 
enable District Councils to appoint and train election staff (and to be able 
to confirm fees at recruitment stage); and 

 
(g) The CRO should issue standard wording for the various election notices 

in future years, some of which were worded differently across the 12 
District Councils. 

 
12. County Returning Officer 
 
(1) At its meeting on 15 December 2011, the County Council agreed to 
designate the Director of Governance & Law as the County Returning Officer. 
At its meeting on 28 November 2012, this Committee requested the Corporate 
Director of Human Resources to undertake a review of the CRO remuneration 
immediately following the May 2013 County Council Elections. This review is 
dealt with as part of a separate report elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

Recommendation(s):  The Committee is invited to note and endorse the 
actions of the County Returning Officer in conducting the 2013 County Council 
Elections, as set out in the report. 

Background Documents: 
(i) “Performance Standards for Returning Officers in Great Britain” 

-  published by the Electoral Commission in December 2011 
(ii) “Kent County Council Elections 2005 and 2009” – a report 

issued by Kent Audit in December 2011 
(iii) “Local Elections May 2013” – a report published by the Electoral 

Commission in July 2013 
(iv) Electoral Commission Project Plan and Risk Register template 

documents 

Page 17



   
Report author contact details: 
Peter Sass  
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002 
peter.sass@kent.gov.uk   
 

Page 18



   

 

From: Graham Gibbens, Chairman of the Electoral and Boundary 
Review Committee 

 
 Geoff Wild, Director of Governance & Law  
To:   Electoral and Boundary Review Committee – 23 

September 2013 
 Subject:  Electoral Review of Kent County Council’s Area   
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary:   This report updates the Committee on the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England’s Electoral Review of Kent Co
[...]
e 
after the agenda for this meeting has to be despatched, the Director of 
Governance and Law will provide an oral update at the Committee meeting.  
 

Page 20



   

 

(13) The Committee will be kept fully informed of the progress with this 
review.     

(14) Recommendation:   The Committee is requested to note the report.   

Background Documents 
 None 
Contact details 
Peter Sass  
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694269  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1
Kent County Council Elections

Division
Electorate 
@ Poll 2013 Seats 

Ratio - 
electorate to 
cllr

distance 
from Kent 
average

% distance 
from Kent 
average

imbalance 
of more 
than 10%

ASHFORD 
Ashford Central 12218 1 12218 -782 -6 % 0
Ashford East 12779 1 12779 -221 -2 % 0
Ashford Rural East 12165 1 12165 -835 -6 % 0
Ashford Rural South 13586 1 13586 586 5 % 0
Ashford Rural West 15105 1 15105 2105 16 % 1
Ashford South 12648 1 12648 -352 -3 % 0
Tenterden 12007 1 12007 -993 -8 % 0
CANTERBURY
Canterbury City North East 11848 1 11848 -1152 -9 % 0
Canterbury City South West 12756 1 12756 -244 -2 % 0
Canterbury South East 13809 1 13809 809 6 % 0
Canterbury West 12221 1 12221 -779 -6 % 0
Herne & Sturry 13298 1 13298 298 2 % 0
Herne Bay 22755 2 11378 -1622 -12 % 1
Whitstable 25901 2 12951 -49 0 % 0
DARTFORD
Dartford East 9709 1 9709 -3291 -25 % 1
Dartford North East 11533 1 11533 -1467 -11 % 1
Dartford Rural 12716 1 12716 -284 -2 % 0
Dartford West 13164 1 13164 164 1 % 0
Swanscombe & Greenhithe 12041 1 12041 -959 -7 % 0
Wilmington 13227 1 13227 227 2 % 0
DOVER
Deal 22760 2 11380 -1620 -12 % 1
Dover North 12836 1 12836 -164 -1 % 0
Dover Town 22057 2 11029 -1971 -15 % 1
Dover West 13459 1 13459 459 4 % 0
Sandwich 13748 1 13748 748 6 % 0
GRAVESHAM
Gravesham East 29253 2 14627 1627 13 % 1
Gravesham Rural 16388 1 16388 3388 26 % 1
Northfleet & Gravesend West 28918 2 14459 1459 11 % 1
MAIDSTONE
Maidstone Central 28626 2 14313 1313 10 % 1
Maidstone North Eas
[...]
e

Average no electors per councillor (84 members)
% divisions 
with more 
than 10% 
imbalance

Page 24



   

 

From: Graham Gibbens, Chairman of the Electoral and Boundary 
Review Committee 

 
 Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law  
To:   Electoral and Boundary Review Committee   
   23 September 2013   
 Subject:  Swale Community Governance Review  
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary:   This report informs the Committee of the Swale Community 
Governance Review and the current consultation which will close on 1 October 
2013. 

1.  (1)    KCC has been notified by the Leader of Swale Borough Council in 
accordance with Section 79 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, that Swale Borough Council intends to undertake a community 
governance review , focusing on the unparished areas of the Borough.   
(2) As the principal authority, Swale Borough Council is responsible for 
undertaking a Community Governance Review in its electoral area. The full 
Council is responsible for overseeing this process and for agreeing draft and 
final recommendations before a Community Governance Order is made. This 
work will be undertaken through a working group of officers and councillors. 
(3) Swale Borough Council resolved to commence this review on 19 June 
2013.  The review must be completed within one year of this decision.    
(4) All new parish/town boundaries should be coterminous with Borough 
Boundaries.  Where no parish currently exists the Borough Council is required 
to consider other forms of community governance as alternatives or stages 
towards establishing parish councils. These might include other arrangements 
for community representation or engagement in an area e.g. neighbourhood 
management forums, community forums or community associations.   
(5)      The Terms of reference for the review set out the detailed issues 
identified for the initial phase of the consultation, the following are the 
suggested matters at sum
[...]
f anything negative or positive that could 

happen as a result of suggestions you have made? 

  Yes

  No

If yes, please give details:

Please ensure your comments are only made on the specifi c points 

being reviewed in the leafl et.  Results will be published once the consultation 

has fi nished.  No individual will be identifi ed in the report and all data will be 

held in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1988.

 P
le

a
s
e
 c

u
t 
o

u
t 

a
n

d
 r

e
tu

rn
 b

y
 F

re
e
p
o

s
t 
(s

e
e
 i
n

s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n
s
 o

v
e
rl
e

a
f)

Page 37



Fold
 On

e

Fold Two

Fold Three and tuck in
BUSINESS REPLY SERVICE

License No SX20

Policy Team

Swale Borough Council

Swale House

East Street

Sittingbourne

Kent ME10 3BR

Page 38



Agenda Item 8

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 4

3

B
y
 v

irtu
e

 o
f p

a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
, 2

, 4
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2
.D

o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 4

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 25 July 2013
	4 Review of the County Council Elections 2013
	5 Electoral Review of Kent County Council's Area
	Item 6 - KCC review - Appendix 1- Spreadsheet electorate ratio

	6 Swale Community Governance Review
	Item 7  - Appendix 1 - SBC - consultation document

	8 County Returning Officer remuneration
	Item 8 - Returning Officer Fees Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 23 September 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr I S 
Chittenden), Mr D L Brazier, Mr J Elenor, Mr C P Smith (Substitute for Mr A J King, 
MBE), Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr A Terry and Mr R Truelove (Substitute for Mr W 
Scobie) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr P Sass 
(Head of Democratic Services), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and 
Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Human Resources) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Minutes - 25 July 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
8. Review of the County Council Elections 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) Mr Wild introduced a report, which assessed the role and responsibilities of 
the County Returning Officer (CRO) in co-ordinating the County Council Elections in 
May 2013 and made a number of recommendations as to future practice. 
 
(2) Members discussed the report and a number of points were made including 
the following: 
 

• Reference was made to the good working relationships that had been 
developed with the Districts through work on the elections.  

• Mr Wild confirmed that there was no government funding for the elections.  In 
the past the costs had been shared when other elections had been held on the 
same day but this was not the case in 2013 and so the County Council had 
borne the whole cost. 

• The achievement of ensuring the submission of all agents’ spending returns 
and candidates’ declarations by 25 July 2013 was commended.  

• Mr Wild informed the Committee that a person had been charged with an 
electoral office in relation to the nomination process and this case had been 
referred to the Crown Prosecution Service. 

• In relation to security of postal votes, Mr Wild confirmed that all election 
officers across Kent had been on high alert and very close checks were 
carried out on all postal votes received.  There was a balance to be struck 



 

2 

between the low turnout in elections and engaging the community to vote in 
the most accessible way and that postal voting was one way of achieving this.   

 
(3) The Committee expressed their thanks for Mr Wild and his team for the work 
that they had carried out in the 18 month period in the run up to the elections. 
 
(4) RESOLVED that the actions of the County Returning Officer in conducting the 
2013 County Council Elections, as set out in the report, be noted and endorsed and 
that the Chairman send letters on behalf of the Committee to officers who had 
contributed to the success of the election process.  
  
 
9. Electoral Review of Kent County Council's Area  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Mr Wild submitted a report which updated the Committee on the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) Electoral Review of Kent 
County Council’s area.   
(2)  The Chairman and Mr Wild updated the Committee on the meeting that had 
been held with representatives of LGBCE on 17 September 2013.  The key points 
that had come from this meeting were: 

• There were eight other County Councils going through a similar process. 
• Electoral Divisions were not allowed to cut across District Council boundaries.  
• There would in effect be twelve separate individual reviews, as the electoral 

divisions needed to be co-terminus with District boundaries.  This would then 
make up the picture for the whole County.  

• The Council could form a view on whether it wished to recommend that there 
be only single Member divisions or whether some two Member divisions would 
be acceptable.   

• Representatives from the LGBCE would give a briefing to all Members on the 
afternoon of the March 2014 meeting of the County Council and had asked to 
meet with all Group Leaders before the start of the County Council meeting on 
that day.   

• Tentative timetable for the review: 
o County Council to submit its initial recommendations by July 2014 
o LBGCE publish their recommendations on divisional patterns in 

September 2014 with a 12 week consultation period.  
o Draft recommendations published by LBGCE in February 2015, with a 

consultation period from March to May 2015. 
o Final recommendations published in July 2015. 
o Commissions recommendations laid before Parliament in October 2015 

(Parliament can either accept or reject the recommendations).  
o Review complete by early 2016 – LBGCE to sign off new arrangement 

which would come into effect for Elections in 2017. 
• The Lead Commissioner for the Kent review would be Sir Tony Redmond. 



 

3 

• At one level the aim of the review was to ensure that each electoral division 
had the same number of electorate and therefore was broadly a mathematical 
exercise. However, the review would also take account of other factors such 
as community identity. 

• The County Council could have as much or as little input in to the review as 
Members wished.  Input could be given either by the County Council as a 
whole and/or individuals or groups could submit information or data regarding 
the size of divisions and numbers etc.   

• If the County Council was of one mind and resolved to support a single 
recommendation, it would carry more weight than individual submissions, but it 
would need to be evidence based. Evidence to the Commission could come 
from a number of sources. The County Council had no right to dictate the 
course of the review but had an opportunity to put together their views and 
submit them in advance of the general consultation.    

• In relation to community identity, it would not be as relevant in the review of 
County divisions as it would be in relation to a district ward review.   

• The LGBCE wanted to dispel the myth that they were working to an agenda of 
establishing fewer County divisions but they accepted that most reviews 
resulted in a reduction in the number of divisions and Members.  

• There was work to be carried out to prepare figures for the predicted number 
of the electorate in 2020 before any recommendations could be made by the 
County Council on the number of divisions and boundaries of electoral 
divisions.  

 
(3) Members discussed the report and a number of points were made including 
the following: 
 

• In response to a question on whether the building blocks for electoral 
divisions would be district wards, Mr Wild stated that there was no 
suggestion in the meeting that ward boundaries would be co-terminus with 
division boundaries but he would check this and update Members at the 
next meeting.  

• One of the biggest factors was what type of Council Kent would be in 10 
years time, a transactional Council would have a different relationship to its 
residents than a commissioning Council.  However the transformation of 
the County Council would not necessarily mean that a smaller number of 
Members were needed as there would still be work for Members to do 
within their communities.  

• The importance of Members having an input into community identity to 
ensure that communities were not split between divisions was emphasised 
in order to avoid alienation of electors.  

• There was generally agreement that the main issues with two Member 
divisions occurred when the Members were of different parties, which 
made sharing the constituency work difficult. 

• It was noted that the LGBCE would set out the ground rules but the County 
Council would have the opportunity to influence the review.  

• It was pointed out that if the number of County Councillors was reduced 
and the geographical areas expanded then in some areas the number of 
Parish Councils per division would increase.   

• Recommendations would need to be evidence based.  



 

4 

• If the County Council recommended only single member divisions then 
there was a risk that to achieve equality of electorate numbers the 
boundaries may need to be drawn up in a way which may sweep away 
community links.  

• If the County Council recommended that it would like to have a certain 
number of Members it might carry some weight with the Commission. It 
was important to maximise the influence that the County Council was able 
to have with the Commission.  

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further meeting of the Committee 
be held in December 2013 to receive an update.   
  
 
10. Swale Community Governance Review  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Committee received a report on the Swale Community Governance 
Review and the current consultation, which would close on 1 October 2013. 
(2) RESOLVED: that the Committee note the Swale Community Governance 
review and confirm that it did not wish submit any comments. 
 
 
11. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
12. County Returning Officer remuneration  
(Item 8) 
 
(The Director of Governance and Law, and the Democratic Services Manager 
(Council) withdrew from the meeting for this item)   
(The Corporate Director of Human Resources, Ms Beer joined the meeting for this 
item) 
 
Public Summary of the Exempt Minute: 
 
Mrs Beer introduced a report which invited the Committee to confirm the current 
designation of the office of County Returning Officer and consider the basis of 
payment for the role in relation to County Council Elections and By-elections. 
 
The Committee agreed to retain an individual as County Returning Officer and 
agreed the level of remuneration. 

 
 
 
 


